NALHATI, BIRBHUM, WEST BENGAL, PIN 731220 Estd. 1986 (Affiliated to the University of Burdwan and Re-accredited by NAAC) Phone: 03465255254 Email: hbcollege@gmail.com Website: www.hbcnht.in

Ref No.: Date: 13.12.2022

NOTICE FOR CULTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING

A meeting of the Cultural Advisory Committee of Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum is hereby convened on 16.12.2022 at 2 p.m. at Professor's Common Room to discuss the following agendas.

<u>Agenda</u>

- 1. Discussion regarding arranging International Mother Language Day 2023.
- 2. Discussion regarding present cultural scenario of the college.
- 3. Miscellaneous, if any.

Countersigned

(Dr. Nurul Islam)

Principal Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum (Prof. P. Das) Convener Cultural Advisory Committee

Hiralal Bhakat College Nalhati, Birbhum

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. Prof. A. Biswas

2. Dr. S. Banerjee

3. Dr. I. Mondal

4. Prof S. Singha from

5. Prof. A. Sarkar

6. Dr. Arpita Banerjee Ambita Tsan

Dated 13.12.2022 Nalhati, Birbhum

(Prof. P. Das)

Convener

Cultural Advisory Committee

Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum

Bhasha Dibas 2023

Resolution

On the basis of the meeting held on 16.12.2022 regarding **International Mother Language Day / Bhasha Dibas 2023**, the following are the resolutions:

- 1. The **International Mother Language Day / Bhasha Dibas** will be held on 21.02.2023 at 12 noon in room no. 23 of the college.
- 2. The IQAC of the college is requested to collaborate with this programme.
- 3. The Cultural Advisory Committee will conduct the programme with the full support from the IQAC, students and all other teaching, non-teaching staffs.
- 4. Willing students and teachers are requested to take part in this programme. For this purpose a notice will be circulated in the college notice board. The convener is requested to take the initative immediately.
- 5. A poster to be prepared for this programme (will be drawn by the students in the blackboard).
- 6. An estimated budget has been prepared for the said programme.

Somba Jorg

Ampita Tsaneyee

Amrita Sinwas

To 16.12.2022

The Coordinator

IQAC

Hiralal Bhakat College

Nalhati, Birbhum.

Ref.: Appeal to collaborate in a programme International Mother Language Day 2023

Respected Sir,

This is to inform you that the International Mother Language Day 2023 is going to be organised by the Cultural Advisory Committee, Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum on 21 February, 2023 at 12 Noon in Room No.23.

You are hereby requested to allow a collaboration with IQAC, Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum in this regard for further advancement of academic excellence.

Thanking you.

Yours truly,

Convener

Cultural Advisory Committee

Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum

HIRALAL BHAKAT COLLEGE

(Affiliated to the University of Burdwan in Arts & Commerce Accredited by NAAC) P.O. – NALHATI, DIST. – BIRBHUM, W. B., Pin-731220.

То	Date: 03.01.2023
The Convener	

Hiralal Bhakat College

Cultural Advisory Committee,

Nalhati, Birbhum

Subject: Confirmation of collaboration

Dear Sir/ Madam,

It is hereby intimidated that IQAC, Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum does hereby confirm that a collaboration in the International Mother Language Day 2023 dated 21 February 2023 has been established following your letter dated 16.12.2022.

Kindly consider it as a formal declaration of collaboration in this regard and oblige.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

Dr. Suddhasattwa Banerjee

idelfabattiva Baneziee.

Coordinator, IQAC

Hiralal Bhakat College

Nalhati, Birbhum.

HIRALAL BHAKAT COLLEGE NALHATI, BIRBHUM

A Brief Report

on

International Mother Language Day.

Topic: International Mother Language Day.

Date: 21th February 2023

Time:12.00 noon

Venue: Room no.-23, Hiralal Bhakat College.

Organizing Committee:

Convenor: Pinki Das Mukhopadhyay, Assistant Professor, Department of Bengali ,Hiralal Bhakat College.

Chairperson: Dr. Nurul Islam, Principal, Hiralal Bhakat College.

Participants: All the faculty members, Non-teaching staff and all the students of honours and general of our college.

Objective: The celebration aims to raise awareness and appreciation of mother language helping to foster a sense of pride and connection to one's own Mother tongue and cultural heritage.

Details:

The observation of **International Mother Language Day** was successfully organised by IQAC and the Cultural advisory committee of Hiralal Bhakat College on 21/02/2023 at 12:00 noon in the room no-23. The programme was all about the importance of 'Bangla bhasha' as our mother tongue. The programme was started with the auspicious event of lightening of lamp and offering of flowers at the altar of Sahid minar. A one- minute silence was observed to show the condolence for the language martyrs. The programme was, then, inaugurated with an inaugural

song sung by some of the students of our college. The opening speech was, then, delivered by our Principal, Honourable Dr. Nurul Islam. The objective of the programme was, then, stated by the Convenor of the cultural advisory committee, Smt. Pinki Das (Mukhopadhyay) Assistant Professor, Department of Bengali. After deliverance of some of the speeches on different perspectives on Bangla bhasha by some of our respected faculty members, a 'shruti natak' audio drama on the importance of mother language was arranged to have been performed by two of our students. The whole programme was conducted by Dr. Suddhasattwa Bannerjee, Assistant Professor, Department of English. The programme was concluded with a vote of thanks delivered by the Convenor.

Outcome: The outcome of this programme was truly enriching. Students as well as faculty members and all the staff present at the programme enriched a lot by the discussions. This helped raising awareness and appreciation of mother language helping to foster a sense of pride and connection to our Mother tongue.

Budget: Rs. 900(Eight hundred only).

Photographs:



